OIR ON THE COMMISSION’S OWN MOTION TO ADOPT NEW SAFETY AND RELIABILITY REGULATIONS FOR NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PIPELINES AND RELATED RATEMAKING MECHANISMS                                      (R.11-02-019)

(9th DATA REQUEST FROM SCGC)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION 1:

9.1. Regarding SoCalGas’ response to SCGC Data Request Question 4.1.1 that states:

[image: image1.emf]
In SCGC’s meet and confer with SoCalGas that was held on September 23, 2011, SoCalGas’ revenue requirement witness, Ms. Shepherd, stated that she believed that a breakdown of direct PSEP costs between the backbone and local transmission functions provided a reasonable approximation of the PSEP revenue requirement between the backbone and local transmission functions.  However, the written response to Q.4.1.1, as shown above, states that SoCalGas cannot make a determination as to “whether the proportion of direct backbone and local transmission costs would be a reasonable estimate of the proportion of related revenue requirements.  This analysis was not performed in preparation for this filing.”  

9.1.1. Please provide a breakdown in dollars between the following functions, backbone transmission, local transmission, distribution, and storage, of the SoCalGas and SDG&E combined revenue requirement associated with all pipeline safety enhancement work proposed in this application to take place during Phase 1A under the Proposed Case.  Please use the FERC definition of functions in answering this question. Please show the SDG&E revenue requirement separately from the SoCalGas revenue requirement.

9.1.2. Please provide a breakdown in dollars between the following functions, backbone transmission, local transmission, distribution, and storage, of the SoCalGas and SDG&E combined revenue requirement associated with all pipeline safety enhancement work proposed in this application to take place during Phase 1A under the Base Case. Please use the FERC definition of functions in answering this question.  Please show the SDG&E revenue requirement separately from the SoCalGas revenue requirement.
9.1.3. Please provide a breakdown in dollars between the following functions, backbone transmission, local transmission, distribution, and storage, of the SoCalGas and SDG&E combined revenue requirement associated with all pipeline safety enhancement work proposed in this application to take place during Phase 1B under the Proposed Case. Please use the FERC definition of functions in answering this question. Please show the SDG&E revenue requirement separately from the SoCalGas revenue requirement.
9.1.4. Please provide a breakdown in dollars between the following functions, backbone transmission, local transmission, distribution, and storage, of the SoCalGas and SDG&E combined revenue requirement associated with all pipeline safety enhancement work proposed in this application to take place during Phase 1B under the Base Case. Please use the FERC definition of functions in answering this question. Please show the SDG&E revenue requirement separately from the SoCalGas revenue requirement.

RESPONSE 9.1:

SoCalGas objects to this Data Request on the grounds that it mischaracterizes statements made by Ms. Shepherd during the meet and confer that took place on September 23, 2011.  During the meet and confer session, Ms. Shepherd stated that she would need time to think about whether or not the proportional share of direct PSEP costs assigned to backbone and local transmission in an analysis to be performed by SCGC could be used to provide a reasonable approximation of the revenue requirement for backbone and local transmission.  At that time, Ms. Yep extended a verbal data request, asking Ms. Shepherd to think about it and what the reasons may be that it might not provide a reasonable approximation, and indicated that she would follow up with a written data request.  The resulting follow-up formal data request question is contained within SCGC Data Request 4.

RESPONSE 9.1.1:

See response to SCGC data request question 2.1.
RESPONSE 9.1.2:

See response to SCGC data request question 2.2.
RESPONSE 9.1.3:

See response to SCGC data request question 2.3.

RESPONSE 9.1.4:

 See response to SCGC data request question 2.4.
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